

69445-6

69445-6

No. 69445-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEIBSOHN PROPERTY ADVISORS INCORPORATED, a Washington  
corporation, dba LINC PROPERTIES,

Appellant,

v.

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL REALTY ADVISORS (USA), INC., a  
California corporation and ARVIN VANDERVEEN and JANE DOE  
VANDERVEEN, and their marital community,

Respondents.

and

LEIBSOHN PROPERTY ADVISORS INCORPORATED, a Washington  
corporation, dba LINC PROPERTIES,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATAC, a municipal corporation,

Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

2013 FEB 21 PM 3:23

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC  
Roger J. Kindley  
WSBA No. 11875  
Gulliver A. Swenson  
WSBA No. 35974  
Shannon J. Lawless  
WSBA No. 43385  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034  
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Leibsohn exclusively lists K & S's property and markets it to SeaTac.....	4
B. Respondents craft a sham transaction whereby SeaTac will purchase the property without paying Leibsohn's commission or excise tax. ....	6
C. Respondents wrongfully contact Leibsohn's exclusive client and induce it to modify the Exclusive Sale Listing Agreement.....	10
D. Leibsohn continues to market the property, while Respondents continue to use improper means to rebuff his efforts to participate in the sale. ....	13
E. SeaTac purchases the property and Leibsohn receives no commission. ....	15
F. The trial court dismisses Leibsohn's claims on summary judgment, concluding the transaction was a deed in lieu of foreclosure.....	17
V. ARGUMENT .....	18

A.	Standard of review. ....	19
B.	The transaction was a sale, not a deed in lieu of foreclosure.....	20
C.	Respondents cannot profit from their own wrongdoing. ....	31
D.	An issue of fact exists regarding whether Leibsohn accepted the modified Exclusive Sale Listing Agreement.....	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### STATE CASES

<i>Baugh v. Dunstan &amp; Dunstan</i> , 67 Wn.2d 710, 409 P.2d 658 (1966).....	25, 28
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	20
<i>Casebeer v. Comm'r</i> , 909 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	20
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	20
<i>David Meyers, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 48 Wn. App. 381, 739 P.2d 102 (1987).....	25, 28
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Nord Northwest Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215, 264 P.3d 259 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>In re Estate of Tyler</i> , 140 Wash. 679, 250 P. 456 (1926).....	32
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. U.S.</i> , 435 U.S. 561, 98 S. Ct. 1291, 55 L. Ed. 2d 550 (1978).....	24
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	30
<i>Hart v. Geysel</i> , 159 Wash. 632, 294 P. 570 (1930).....	32
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	19
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	37

<i>McCue v. Deppert</i> , 21 N.J. Super. 591, 91 A.2d 503 (N.J. 1952) .....	32
<i>Moore v. Commercial Aircraft Interiors</i> , 168 Wn. App. 502, 278 P.3d 197 (2012).....	34
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	21
<i>Sea-Van Invs. Assocs. v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....	37
<i>Seattle Int'l Corp. v. Commerce &amp; Indus. Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Wn. App. 108, 600 P.2d 612 (1979).....	32
<i>Shurtliff v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 815, 15 P.3d 164 (2000).....	30
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 138 Wn. App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007).....	32
<i>F.D. Hill &amp; Co. v. Wallerich</i> , 67 Wn.2d 409, 407 P.2d 956 (1965).....	29, 33

**STATUTES**

RCW 82.45.010 .....	21, 23, 27, 31
RCW 82.45.060 .....	8
WAC 458-61A-103.....	8, 22, 26
WAC 458-61A-208(3)(a).....	8, 17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	8, 22
2 JOHN A. GOSE AND SCOTT B. OSBORNE, WASHINGTON REAL PROPERTY DESKBOOK (2009) .....	23
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING & WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, SHORT SALE SELLER ADVISORY (2010).....	7, 8

18 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK & JOHN W. WEAVER,  
WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE (2d ed.  
2007) .....22, 23
